
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 116
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2025


FUNCTIONAL STATUS OF PMEGP PORTAL


116.   SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Pradhan Mantri Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) portal was non-functional for five months, if so, reasons thereof;
(b) the details of the shutdown of the portal and steps taken to fix the same;
(c) the details of steps taken to ensure such shutdowns do not occur in the future; and
(d) the number of applications received on PMEGP portal and approved from January 2025 till date, state-wise and month-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a),(b) and (c): Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) is a central sector scheme administered by the Ministry of Micro Small and Medium Enterprise (MSME) and being implemented by Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) at national level. As per information provided by KVIC, only fresh applications were not getting submitted due to technical upgradation of the PMEGP portal for a brief period of time. However, other processes such as forwarding of applications, loan sanctioning by financing banks and disbursement of Margin Money (MM) subsidy were being carried out on regular basis. The portal is fully functional thereafter.

(d): State-wise, month-wise no. of sanctioned applications received and approved on PMEGP portal from 01.01.2025 to 26.11.2025 is given at Annexure – I.


*****


Annexure I

Annexure I: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 116 FOR ANSWER
ON 01.12.2025
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1 Andaman Nicobar 31 22 9 6 37 9 7 0 1 0 0 25
2 Andhra Pradesh 1037 949 1011 888 784 540 139 0 1 0 179 2285
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15 14 24 23 15 15 2 0 0 0 13 0
4 Assam 310 301 392 379 612 571 67 0 2 0 44 35
5 Bihar 1074 968 747 663 608 348 149 0 5 0 213 1210
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
7 Chhattisgarh 303 269 234 178 395 206 44 0 6 0 33 184
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
9 Daman And Diu 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
10 Delhi 5 2 4 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
11 Goa 9 5 10 6 8 3 2 0 0 0 2 9
12 Gujarat 386 241 332 192 308 149 60 0 3 0 104 357
13 Haryana 242 176 173 120 190 79 41 0 2 0 52 312
14 Himachal Pradesh 180 159 140 113 161 107 22 0 1 0 35 188
15 Jammu Kashmir 2395 1849 3134 2345 2242 864 779 0 1 0 556 2570
16 Jharkhand 243 153 215 169 232 85 37 0 1 0 46 232
17 Karnataka 681 542 631 516 601 318 134 0 2 0 84 1075
18 Kerala 563 396 442 332 538 171 122 0 1 0 119 643
19 Ladakh 15 15 23 22 25 22 1 0 0 0 5 2
20 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Madhya Pradesh 440 329 365 292 390 201 37 0 4 0 85 837
22 Maharashtra 633 455 493 334 611 234 77 0 2 0 68 835
23 Manipur 45 45 43 42 88 87 10 0 0 0 2 15
24 Meghalaya 115 110 178 164 168 154 27 0 0 0 17 15
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25 Mizoram 65 62 87 83 78 76 4 0 1 0 3 2
26 Nagaland 116 116 118 118 160 160 6 0 0 0 0 2
27 Odisha 483 424 437 357 508 259 91 0 1 0 112 1297
28 Puducherry 7 5 4 0 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 7
29 Punjab 262 182 238 171 238 111 35 0 1 0 36 391
30 Rajasthan 329 214 307 192 324 128 54 0 0 0 66 583
31 Sikkim 26 26 35 33 70 70 1 0 1 0 0 4
32 Tamil Nadu 1144 716 1353 782 1660 551 241 0 2 0 99 2280
33 Telangana 300 244 444 360 394 288 45 0 1 0 80 549
34 Tripura 66 65 64 62 153 139 19 0 0 0 4 15
35 Uttar Pradesh 1439 1136 968 752 979 403 226 0 2 0 324 3768
36 Uttarakhand 118 109 125 89 113 57 19 0 0 0 31 153
37 West Bengal 354 308 247 208 200 85 29 0 1 0 47 391

Grand Total 13433 10609 13028 9991 12905 6492 2529 0 42 0 2460 20273
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1 Andaman Nicobar 26 3 21 4 21 0 9 1 29 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 812 1272 1438 1059 1411 398 1453 536 852 154
3 Arunachal Pradesh 23 0 21 14 15 6 22 23 8 10
4 Assam 361 0 334 297 245 202 450 341 436 291
5 Bihar 2102 1 2020 2876 890 78 414 61 376 41
6 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 3 0
7 Chhattisgarh 184 157 464 156 354 139 278 170 184 44
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
9 Daman And Diu 0 0 5 0 1 1 1 3 1 0
10 Delhi 12 2 12 1 7 5 8 5 8 0
11 Goa 12 7 18 2 8 4 5 1 5 0
12 Gujarat 323 262 517 68 469 115 407 862 255 32
13 Haryana 239 219 673 72 278 45 275 221 184 41
14 Himachal Pradesh 128 85 287 73 223 75 159 95 175 44
15 Jammu Kashmir 2003 1488 3688 829 2624 787 2221 324 1658 62
16 Jharkhand 270 178 228 82 185 135 224 69 194 16
17 Karnataka 708 593 1164 394 756 336 1060 426 589 171
18 Kerala 501 550 1112 245 700 233 792 211 441 46
19 Ladakh 18 3 63 34 27 29 27 29 19 13
20 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
21 Madhya Pradesh 317 242 464 105 313 164 333 243 145 33
22 Maharashtra 455 436 855 196 576 249 640 400 486 109
23 Manipur 73 0 78 52 56 36 45 75 85 57
24 Meghalaya 80 0 100 50 69 32 180 57 115 95
25 Mizoram 22 0 33 22 50 18 67 55 42 40
26 Nagaland 87 0 106 69 82 61 137 98 111 117
27 Odisha 563 459 1161 225 721 355 511 232 332 44
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28 Puducherry 3 1 12 1 8 3 10 1 11 2
29 Punjab 181 218 384 98 265 78 291 290 249 31
30 Rajasthan 320 204 667 94 398 149 343 443 249 21
31 Sikkim 25 0 26 16 37 11 82 54 62 50
32 Tamil Nadu 981 1240 1904 472 1436 536 1900 595 1693 283
33 Telangana 563 299 968 189 932 376 1318 258 540 238
34 Tripura 72 0 75 75 75 30 149 83 112 81
35 Uttar Pradesh 1674 1108 1800 360 918 796 1108 619 736 79
36 Uttarakhand 170 141 184 61 113 80 102 52 55 13
37 West Bengal 272 38 400 73 244 152 172 57 280 23

Grand Total 13582 9206 21283 8364 14509 5714 15198 6991 10721 2281

